
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 25 January 2018 

 Page 1 

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 422524 
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 16 January 2018 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Thursday, 25 January 2018 at 7.00 pm  
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Debby Hallett (Chairman) Sandy Lovatt 
Alice Badcock (Vice-chairman)  Chris Palmer 
Mike Badcock 
Vicky Jenkins 
Mohinder Kainth 

Judy Roberts  
1 vacancy 

  
Preferred Substitutes 
 
Yvonne Constance Ben Mabbett  
StJohn Dickson  Chris McCarthy 
Dudley Hoddinott 
Simon Howell 

Emily Smith 
Reg Waite 

Monica Lovatt 
 

Catherine Webber 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 25 January 2018 

 Page 2 

 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 

 
Council's Vision  
 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.  
  

1. Apologies for absence  
   
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 4 - 10)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meetings held on 
30 November and 14 December 2017.   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
   
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
   
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman.   
 

5. Public participation  
   
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.   
 
REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

6. Partnership Grants  
(Pages 11 - 14)  
  
To consider the report of the interim head of corporate services (attached). 
 

7. Ask the Leader  
   
An opportunity for Committee members, and other registered speakers, to ask the Council 
Leader any questions relating to the business of the district. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 25 January 2018 

 Page 3 

8. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings  
(Pages 15 - 17)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice. 
 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 30 November 2017  Sc.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Thursday, 30 November 2017 at 7.00 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Alice Badcock (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Badcock, Ed Blagrove, Vicky Jenkins, Mohinder Kainth, Sandy Lovatt, Chris Palmer 
and Judy Roberts 
 

Officers: Andrew Down, Adrian Duffield, Emily Hamerton, Ron Schrieber, Mark Stone and 
Sally Truman 
 
Also present: Councillors Matthew Barber, Roger Cox, Jenny Hannaby, Bob Johnston 
and Emily Smith 
 
 
 

Sc.36 Apologies for absence  
 
None. 
 

Sc.37 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2017 were agreed as an accurate record 
and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

Sc.38 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

Sc.39 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None. 
 

Sc.40 Public participation  
 
None. 
 

Sc.41 Planning procedures  
 
The committee considered the report of the head of planning services which detailed 
changes made to planning procedures in August 2016 and June 2017 and their effect. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 30 November 2017  Sc.2 

 
Councillor Roger Cox, Cabinet member for planning introduced this item.  Also present to 
answer questions were Adrian Duffield, head of planning services and Emily Hamerton, 
development manager, planning.  
 
Councillors Jenny Hannaby and Bob Johnston, members of the Planning Committee, 
attended for this item.  They expressed the view that the changes had been beneficial. In 
particular, members being able to ask public speakers questions of clarification had 
improved public perceptions as speakers felt that they were being listened to. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that: 
 

 The number of planning applications had increased by 309 from 2015/16 to 2016/17 
but the number determined by the committee had fallen from 178 to 90 during this 
period. 

 Whilst the number of applications determined by the committee had halved, there 
had only been a slight reduction in the number of committee meetings which meant 
that the committee had more time to consider the major and most contentious 
applications. 

 26.7% of applications determined by committee in 2016/17 had been called in by 
councillors compared with 3.7% in 2015/16.  

 The reason for each application going to committee was now being logged so that 
more accurate comparative data would be available in future. 

 Officers continued to work with parishes on the new procedures. Training sessions 
had been provided for parish councillors and clerks. 

 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt, Planning Committee Chairman, expressed the view that new 
procedures meant that local ward councillors were now working more closely with 
parishes. They also acted as an incentive for councillors who were not committee 
members or substitutes to receive planning training so that they could advise parishes on 
what were material grounds for calling in an application. 
 
Following further discussion, it was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
1. note the report;  

 
2. recommend to the head of planning services that all future reports to Planning 

Committee should set out in the introduction the reasons why they have been referred.  
 

3. advise the Cabinet member that the committee is satisfied that the changes to planning 
committee procedures have had a positive outcome and welcome the closer working 
with parishes that has resulted. 

 

Sc.42 Corporate delivery plan - progress report  
 
The committee considered the report of the head of corporate services on the corporate 
delivery plan and progress made against actions in the plan. The committee reviewed the 
progress made to date with a view to providing feedback to Cabinet who would consider 
the report in February 2018. 
 
Sally Truman, policy, partnerships and engagement manager, introduced this item. Also 
present to answer questions was Councillor Matthew Barber, Leader of the Council.  

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 30 November 2017  Sc.3 

 
The committee considered the progress report and thanked the officers for the clear way in 
which the information was presented.  For the next progress report in June 2018, the 
committee requested that: 
 

 the start and end dates of each activity should be set out more clearly;  

 links to supporting performance management documentation should be inc
[...]
nd the Vale of 

White Horse. 
 

3. Any motion to Council would need to provide further detail of what the Government 
would provide in return for the Oxfordshire councils’ commitments.   

 

Sc.44 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  

 
Consideration of this item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.20 pm 
 
 

Page 7



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 14 December 2017  Sc.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Thursday, 14 December 2017 at 7.00 pm 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Alice Badcock (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Badcock, Vicky Jenkins, Sandy Lovatt, Chris Palmer, Judy Roberts and 
Ben Mabbett (In place of Mohinder Kainth)  
 

Officers: Gerry Brough, Adrian Duffield, Ben Duffy, Helen Novelle, Clare Roberts and Ron 
Schrieber 
 
Also present: Councillors Roger Cox and Elaine Ware 
 
 

 

Sc.45 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Mohinder Kainth (substituted by Ben Mabbett) submitted apologies. 
 
At the Council meeting on 13 December, Councillor Ed Blagrove had been appointed to 
the Cabinet and so ceased to be a member of the Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Sc.46 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

Sc.47 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
The Chairman announced that she would be standing down as Chairman for the housing 
delivery update report. 
 

Sc.48 Public participation  
 
None. 
 

Sc.49 Housing delivery update  
 
The vice-chairman was in the chair for this item. 
 

Page 8



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 14 December 2017  Sc.2 

The committee considered the report of the head of planning services which detailed the 
council’s housing delivery performance since 2011 compared with the housing 
requirements in the Adopted Local Plan 2031 Part 1.  
 

The report also detailed how the Joint Housing Delivery Strategy (JHDS) would assist in 
delivering the district’s housing requirement and provided details of the council’s five-year 
housing land supply (FYHLS) and the production of the Authority Monitoring report (AMR).   
 

Councillor Roger Cox, Cabinet member for planning, introduced this item. Also present to 
answer questions were Adrian Duffield, head of planning services, Clare Roberts, principal 
planning policy officer, Ben Duffy, monitoring officer (planning policy) and Helen Novelle, 
principal development officer. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that: 

 The total housing requirement of the district sub areas was 21,061, which was 
slightly over the overall district’s objectively assessed need (OAN) of 20,560 as set 
out in Local Plan Part 1. This over-provision could potentially contribute to meeting 
the Vale’s proportion of Oxford’s unmet need. 

 The missing figure in Table 6 for the affordable housing dwellings in 2017/18 (to 
date) was 137, which meant that delivery in that year was 55 dwellings above 
target. Since 2011/12 there had been a net gain of 1377 dwellings against a target 
of 1775 giving a difference of -398. However, the committee noted that the target 
figures had changed following the adoption of the Local Plan Part 1. 

 The large difference between the number of housing completions and target in the 
south-east Vale sub area as set out in Table 3 was substantially due to a number of 
large scale developments which were in progress, such as Grove Airfield. 

 The local authority considered a house to be complete once it was watertight, i.e. 
had a roof, windows and doors. This data was used by local authorities nationally to 
assess the FYHLS and planning appeals.  

 The number of dwellings projected for the next few years, as set out in Figure 1, 
were expected to exceed target. 

 
The committee thanked the
[...]
fied. 
Officers were currently working with potential partners to bring forward two potential 
schemes. 

 The Open Market Homebuyer scheme was dependent upon the receipt of suitable 
applications from members of the public.  Unfortunately, there were no applications 
for sums less than the residue of funding remaining. This funding would not be 
carried forward and would be returned to the general budget at the end of the 
financial year. 

 The budget for the implementation of online web advice had been spent but was 
identified as slippage as it took some time for suppliers to issue invoices. 

 The £13,000 budget for housing allocations had been largely spent. 

 The budgets for Abingdon housing and Elmside Hostel had been created with the 
intention of purchasing properties and refurbishing the hostel. However, a review 
concluded that neither of these projects could be justified within the context of a 
district-wide temporary accommodation strategy. 

 
The committee thanked the Cabinet member and officer for their informative report. 
 
RESOLVED: to 
 

1. Note the report; and 
 

2. Request the Cabinet member for finance and head of finance to consider the 
feasibility of including the reasons for the slippage of capital schemes in future 
budget reports. 

 

Sc.51 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  

 
The committee noted its work programme. 
 
The chairman reported that longlisting and shortlisting sessions would be scheduled in 
April and May 2018, respectively, to identify topics for the committee’s future 
consideration. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm 

Page 10



 

 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

  
Report of Interim Head of Corporate Services 

Author: Jayne Bolton 

Telephone: 01235 422437 

Textphone: 08001 01235 422437 

E-mail: Bolton.jayne@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Charlotte Dickson 

Tel: 01235 767848 

E-mail: charlotte.dickson@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 25 January 2018 

 

 

 

Partnership Grants 

Recommendation 

That the scrutiny committee considers and comments on the information provided 
regarding partnership grants.  

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide the scrutiny committee with information about the partnership grant 
scheme for consideration and comment.  

Strategic Objectives  

2. One of the council’s corporate priorities is to facilitate sustainable communities by 
supporting community groups and community events through our grants schemes. 
The partnership grants help us to meet this objective. 

Background 

3. The partnership grant scheme has existed in a variety of forms for well over a 
decade.  Historically, award decisions were very informal and the budget for the 
scheme was based on these informal decisions and then agreed as part of the 
council’s budget setting process. More recently, the cabinet member for grants 
makes the decisions based on officer advice about each organisation’s financial 
situation, performance targets and business cases where relevant. 

4. Over the last three years we awarded partnership grants to the following 
organisations: 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

TABLE 1 

Organisation 2015/16 
£ 

2016/17 
£ 

2017/18 
£ 

 Comment 
 

Purpose of grant 

South and 
Vale Citizens 
Advice 

103,754 103,754 103,714 

Request for a four-
year grant of 
£103,754 in 
2017/18 then a 5% 
reduction year on 
year.  

Core funding 
provisionally approved;  
£98,529 – 2018/19 
£93,601 – 2019/20 
£88,920 – 2020/21 
(5% year on year 
reduction) 

Wantage 
Independent 
Advice 
Centre 

57,825 57,825 57,825 

Request for a four-
year grant 
increased to 
£95,000 plus 
inflation for 
2017/18 onwards. 

Core funding 
Only one year grant 
approved in 2017/18. 
 

Community 
First 
(previously 
ORCC) 8,250 8,250 8,250 

Discussions 
underway 
regarding wider 
support for 
voluntary sector 
and community 
groups. 

Core funding 

Oxfordshire 
Community 
for Voluntary 
Action 

5,000 5,000  0 

OCVA failed to 
meet the terms of 
the grant offer.   

Core funding 

Abingdon 
Museum 27,000 20,000 10,000 

Grant discontinued 
from 1 April 2018. 
(See background 
papers). 

Core funding 

Albert 
Memorial, 
Abingdon 

800 800     800 

Grant legally 
committed until 
2021. 

Trust agreement 

Wantage and 
Grove Street 
Pastors 

1,500 0 0 

Grant discontinued 
from 1 April 2016 
(See background 
papers).  

 

Christ’s 
Hospital, 
Abingdon 
(Albert Park 
maintenance) 

3,000 
 

0 0 

Grant discontinued 
from 1 April 2016. 
(See background 
papers). 

 

Total 207,129 195,629 180,589   

 

5. Officers update the grants cabinet member regarding each organisation’s position 
every year before the budget setting period.    Last year, officers gave an update to 
cabinet members on partnership grants and arranged presentations by 
representatives from South and Vale Citizens Advice Bureau and Wantage 
Independent Advice Centre.   

6. Having received information from officers and consultation with all ward 
councillors, the cabinet member for grants approved the 2017/18 partnership grant 
awards on 7 April 2017. 

7. Due to financial pressures and the annual requirement to secure committed 
funding for this scheme, we are currently unable to accept new applications to the 
partnership grant scheme.   We direct organisations seeking funding to our other 
grant schemes including; festival, capital and new homes bonus. 

Page 12



 

 

Financial Implications 

8. In February 2017, the council approved the budget of four separate grant 
schemes; new homes bonus (£100,000), capital grants (£100,000), partnership 
(£185,600) and festival grants (£10,000).   

9. We anticipate a saving of £5,000 from the partnership grant budget of £185,600 in 
2017-18.  This is due to withdrawal of a grant to Oxfordshire Community for 
Voluntary Action.  See table one, paragraph four for more information. 

10. The council will consider the 2018/19 grants budget at full council in February 
2018.  The following proposals will be considered; festival grants £10,000, new 
homes bonus revenue grants £100,000 (subject to approval of a growth bid) and a 
capital grants budget of £100,000.  

11. The current proposal for partnership grants is to fund the following four 
organisations with a budget of £165,366.  With the exception of the grant to the 
Albert Memorial, these organisations offer universal support towards our corporate 
priorities by offering advice services across the Vale. 

Organisation Amount £ Purpose 

South and Vale Citizens 
Advice (S&V CAB) *98,529 

Core funding *as requested by S&V 
CAB 

Wantage Independent 
Advice Centre (WIAC) *57,787 

Core funding *request of £58,000 
received by WIAC 

Community First (previously 
ORCC) 

8,250 Core funding 

Albert Memorial, Abingdon 
800 

Agreement to provide funds to 
maintain the memorial. 

Total 165,366  

 

Legal Implications 

12. The council uses its general powers under Chapter 1 of the Localism Act 2011 to 
offer partnership grants.   

13. Organisations awarded partnership grants must accept our terms and conditions to 
receive funding.  This may include specific conditions for state aid reasons. 

Risks 

14. There are no risks associated with this report.  

Conclusion 

15. Officers prepared this update regarding partnership grants following a request from 
the chair of the scrutiny committee.  The committee is requested to consider and 
comment on the details of the report. 

Page 13



 

 

Background Papers  

Individual cabinet member decision dated 19 November 2015 

Individual cabinet member decision dated 7 April 2017 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 14



1 
16 January 2018 

Schedule for Scrutiny Committees 2017/18 

(further items to be added to schedule as required) 

Meeting 
date 

Council Agenda items Purpose of Report Invited Cabinet 
members 

Report Author Head of Service Strategic 
Lead 

Tues 6 
Feb  

South Review of Final Draft 
Budget 

To consider and

Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 25 January 2018  Sc.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Thursday, 25 January 2018 at 7.00 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Alice Badcock (Vice-Chairman), 
Vicky Jenkins, Sandy Lovatt, Chris Palmer, Judy Roberts, Ben Mabbett (In place of Mike 
Badcock) and Yvonne Constance (In place of Mohinder Kainth) 
 

Officers:  
 
Jayne Bolton, Andrew Down, Adrian Duffield, Liz Hayden, Adrianna Partridge, Margaret 
Reed and Ron Schrieber 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillors Matthew Barber, Helen Pighills and Emily Smith  
Councillor John Cotton (South Oxfordshire District Council) 
 
 

Sc.52 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Mike Badcock (substituted by Ben Mabbett) and Mohinder Kainth (substituted 
by Yvonne Constance), submitted apologies. 
 

Sc.53 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 30 November and 14 December 2017 were agreed 
as an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

Sc.54 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 6: Partnership 
Grants, as his wife was the council’s representative and/or trustee on organisations in 
receipt of partnership grants. 
 
Councillor Chris Palmer declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 6: Partnership 
Grants, as he was the council’s representative on an organisation in receipt of a 
partnership grant. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 25 January 2018  Sc.2 

 

Sc.55 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None. 
 

Sc.56 Public participation  
 
None. 
 

Sc.57 Partnership Grants  
 
The committee considered the report of the interim head of corporate services on the 
partnership grant scheme. 
 
Jayne Bolton, interim communications and grants manager, introduced this item. Also 
present to answer questions was Councillor Matthew Barber, Leader of the Council.  
 

The report stated that, historically, award decisions had been informal and the budget for 
the scheme had been based on these decisions and then agreed as part of the council’s 
budget setting process. In recent years, the Cabinet member for grants determined the 
awards based on officer advice about each organisation’s financial situation, performance 
targets and business cases, where relevant. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that: 

 Over the last three years, there had been a move away from revenue grant funding. 

 The number of organisations receiving partnership grant funding had reduced 
significantly in recent years.  With the exception of the Albert Memorial (Abingdon) 
Trust, where was a legal commitment to continue grant funding until 2021, the only 
organisations receiving these grants were providing services that, if they ceased to 
do so, would put pressure on the council to provide. 

 Due to financial pressures and the annual requirement to secure funding for this 
scheme, new applications were not being accepted.  Organisations seeking funding 
were directed to other council grant schemes including festival, capital and new 
homes bonus. 

 Last year, officers gave an update to Cabinet members on partnership grants and 
arranged presentations by representatives of South and Vale Citizens’ Advice 
Bureau and Wantage Independent Advice Centre. This year, similar presentations 
could be arranged for all councillors if members wished. 

 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

Sc.58 Ask the Leader  
 
Councillor Matthew Barber, Leader of the Council, attended to answer questions relating to 
the business of the district. 
 
Councillor Helen Pighills had submitted the following question: 
 
“The Upper Reaches has been empty now for a number of years. Could the Leader please 
give an update regarding its future?  Also while it is empty, who is responsible for the 
maintenance of the buildings including the part of premises that is listed?” 

Councillor Barber replied that the council was the freeholder but that the maintenance of 
the building was the tenant’s responsibility. Whilst he was of the view that the best option 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 25 January 2018  Sc.3 

would be to retain the building as a hotel, there was no legal obligation on the tenant to 
keep the hotel open. He understood that the tenant was in pre-application discussions with 
the planning department.  

Councillor Emily Smith had submitted the following question: 
 
“The announcement that Old Abbey House in Abingdon will be used for council housing 
marks a change in approach for the Vale. What policies and strategy are the council using, 
or developing, to guide the Vale in providing housing for social rent directly?” 
 
Councillor Barber replied that, in accordance with the Corporate Plan objective to support 
all types of affordable housing, the council was considering a range of options for Old 
Abbey House. 
 
Councillor Judy Roberts had submitted the following question: 
 
“On the Vale of White Horse corporate risk register only a quarter of the areas are in the 
green. One third of the areas are red, most of these highlight a need of effective 
management. What plans do we have to address these risks especially in the light of area 
11? A breach of personal information as stated by the data regulations in place by May 
would leave the Council exposed to a maximum fine of 4% of gross turnover.” 
 
Councillor Barber replied that the colour coding of risks in the risk register illustrated their 
significance rather than the likelihood of occurrence and he would be more concerned if 
the council was not identifying various risks as serious.  
 
The council’s risk management strategy and framework had been approved and a 
progress report on the development of the corporate risk register would be considered by 
the Joint Audit and Governance Committee on 29 January. The committee would also 
receive progress reports at regular intervals. 
 
Councillor Debby Hallett had submitted the following question: 
 
“In the aftermath of the Carillion collapse, I’ve been looking into the wider issue of 
outsourcing public services as a decision and the associated risks. Whenever a decision is 
made to outsource public services to an external provider, we outsource the work but not 
the responsibility. It is still Vale that must meet payroll, manage HR issues, Keep the IT 
systems working, replace batteries in officers’ mobile telephones, and repair or replace 
wobbly tables in our offices. I see places where performance is falling short, yet the KPIs 
are still green.   
 
When Cabinet decided to outsource this work, who at Vale took on the responsibility of 
managing the contracts with the outsourcing companies to ensure we were still delivering 
our services? What issues have arisen in contract management and what’s been the cost 
of that? For example, how much have we had to spend on retained officers’ work in 
keeping the Capita KPIs green? And now that we see what happens when a company 
goes bust, what sort of contingency plans have council developed us to protect us in the 
event of a Capita collapse?” 
 
Councillor Barber replied that the council had outsourced many contracts most of which 
were working well.  However, it was sensible to have plans in place in the event of the 
potential collapse of any of these contracts. 
 
A joint client team operated across the Five Councils’ Partnership and the client 
relationship director had delegated authority to act for each of the partner councils in 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 25 January 2018  Sc.4 

managing the performance of the contractors. Most of the operational problems with the 
Capita contract had occurred in the transformation activities in HR and IT rather than in 
services operating on a “business as usual” basis. There were rectification plans (within 
the provisions of the contract and at no cost to the council) in those areas where the 
required service standards had not been achieved.   
 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt had submitted the following question: 
 
“I want to ask about your ideas on economic development in the Vale. I am aware of the 
big programmes such as Science Vale and the Didcot Garden Town, which provide the 
wider context for economic development. However, I would like to challenge your SME 
Strategy, which has the following four main components: 
 
 Business Support 
 Skills & Labour Force 
 Infrastructure Planning 
 Business Space. 

 
I suggest that there is a missing element; namely “Supporting the SME Markets”. 
 
I say this because Small Businesses (less than 50 employees) make up 98% of the 
business population. Even more significant Micro Businesses (less than 10 employees) 
make up 95%. Less than 30% of Micro businesses can benefit from your SME strategy. 
 Do you have any ideas for supporting the market environment of small and micro 
businesses in the Vale?” 
 
Councillor Barber replied that the business investment strategy action plan themes 
provided a range of ways in which the council could offer support and guidance to all 
businesses, from the smallest to the largest in the district. 
 
Councillor Roberts had submitted the following question: 
 
“The Expenses claim system was out sourced as part of the 5 councils joint contract. It is 
still not working reliably. What measures have been taken to correct this?” 
 
Councillor Barber referred to his previous answer to Councillor Hallett’s question. 
 
Councillor Hallett had submitted the following question: 
 
“Last year the external auditors found that Council decision makers had let too many 
managers leave the council without replacement, to the extent that we didn’t have enough 
people left to do the required work of council. I’ve personally heard of a few service areas 
that had delays in delivering their planned work for the last two years or so due to lack of 
resources. For example, Environmental Health team was mentioned in full council, and the 
Communications team have delayed their Communications Strategy work. Which other 
service areas are suffering in performance due to lack of resources? What’s being done to 
remedy this situation?” 
 
Councillor Barber replied that the question related to two separate issues, capacity at 
senior management level and financial resources. With regard to the former, it was 
recognised some time ago that there was a lack of capacity at senior management level.  
Regrettably, the required management restructure had been delayed for reasons that 
councillors were aware but was now in progress and would result in an increased number 
of heads of service. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 25 January 2018  Sc.5 

With regard to the latter, the council continued to perform well given its limited resources 
and was allocating increased funding for additional posts. 
 
Councillors Yvonne Constance and Chris Palmer asked questions about the household 
waste collection, street cleansing and ancillary services contact. 
 
Councillor Barber replied that Biffa’s performance was, generally, very good and that the 
build up of litter along some roads may have more to do with the contract specifications 
rather than poor performance. He urged members to report any such issues to Biffa. 
 
Councillor Barber acknowledged that there had been problems with textile collections but 
did not believe that the expansion of other collections should be put on hold until these 
problems were ironed out.  He also acknowledged that there had been some missed bin 
collections recently. He believed that this was mainly due to changes in the collection 
rounds and that the situation would improve. 
 
Councillor Barber advised councillors to submit bids if they wanted to increase the number 
of deep cleans. 
 
Councillor Ben Mabbett asked a question about the council’s recycling rates. 
 
Councillor Barber replied that the Vale continued to have one of the best recycling rates in 
the country but a number of other authorities were catching up.  He believed that the best 
way to maintain and/or improve the Vale’s performance was to ensure that the collection 
process was as simple as possible. 
 
Councillor Alice Badcock asked a question about problems accessing the council email 
system on android devices. 
 
Councillor Barber replied that this was likely to be a software problem. 
 
Councillor Vicky Jenkins asked a question about the impact on the council of China’s 
decision to restrict imported waste. 
 
Councillor Barber replied that, whilst this council collected the waste, Oxfordshire County 
Council was responsible for its disposal.  However, he did not believe that it should be 
financially beneficial for local authorities to transport waste produced here to China, given 
the environmental costs. In his opinion, a review of the Government’s policies on waste 
disposal, including the cost of landfill, was required, to ensure that recycling was 
economically as well as environmentally rewarding. 
 
Councillor Palmer asked a question about the “Refill UK” initiative. 
 
Councillor Barber replied that drinking water was already available in council facilities. 
 
Councillor Mabbett asked a question about parking standards. 
 
Councillor Barber replied that the council sought to adhere to Oxfordshire County Council’s 
recommended parking standards. However, his personal view was that parking standards 
in rural areas of the district, with little or no public transport, should differ from those in 
more built-up areas with good transport links.  He also noted that the parking standards 
used to recommend a minimum provision but now set out the maximum. 
 
Councillor Roberts asked a question about cycle networks. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 25 January 2018  Sc.6 

Councillor Barber replied that, whilst resources were limited, he would support CIL money 
being directed towards a number of cycle paths along key routes. 
 
On behalf of the committee, the chairman thanked the Leader for answering councillors’ 
questions. 
 

Sc.59 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  

 
The committee considered its work programme and noted that the review of the joint 
communications strategy, which had been scheduled for submission to Joint Scrutiny 
Committee on 6 March, had been deferred to a later date. 
 
The committee agreed: 
 
1. To cancel the scrutiny committee meeting which had been scheduled for 29 March. 
2. That a longlisting workshop, to identify potential topics for the committee’s future 

consideration, be held on 10 April. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm 
 
 


